
January 23, 2023 

Board of Trustees  
Fort Scott Community College               
2108 S. Horton             
Fort Scott, KS 66701 

The Board of Trustees of Fort Scott Community College will meet in regular session on Monday, 
January 23, 2023.  The meeting will be held in Cleaver-Burris-Boileau Hall at Fort Scott 
Community College. 

5:00 p.m. Dinner in Cleaver-Burris-Boileau Hall, followed by regular board meeting at 
approximately 5:30 p.m. 

THE AGENDA 
5:00 DINNER 

5:30 ROLL CALL, 3 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

CALL TO ORDER, 4 
A. Comments from the Chair, 4
B. Comments from the Public, 4

CONSENT AGENDA, 5 
A. Approval of Agenda, 5
B. Approval of Minutes of previous Regular Board Meeting conducted on December 12, 

2022, 6
C. Approval of Treasurer’s Report, Bills, and Claims, 7
D. Approval of Personnel Actions, 5 

ACTION/DISCUSSION ITEMS, 52 
 A. Approval of 2023-24 Academic Calendars, 52
 B.   Consideration of Heavy Equipment Simulators Purchase, 55

ITEMS FOR REVIEW, 58
  A. Correspondence for Review, 58

REPORTS, 60
 A. Administrative Updates, 60

EXECUTIVE SESSION, 73

ADJOURNMENT, 74 
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UPCOMING CALENDAR DATES:  
• January 23, 2023: Board Meeting 
• February 20, 2023: Board Meeting 
• March 13 – 17, 2023: Spring Break, Campus Closed 
• March 20, 2023: Board Meeting 
• March 24, 2023: Aggie Day 
• April 7, 2023: Good Friday, Campus Closed 
• April 17, 2023: Board Meeting 
• May 13, 2023: Graduation 
• May 15, 2023: Board Meeting 
• June 19, 2023: Board Meeting 

Sincerely, 
John Bartelsmeyer, Chair 
Alysia Johnston, President 

FSCC’s vision for the future is to support “Students First, Community Always” through a 
central focus on teaching and learning; advancing strong, innovative programs and 
departments; maximizing and leveraging opportunities; initiating efficient and effective 
processes; and developing the region’s workforce. 
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ROLL CALL 

_____ John Bartelsmeyer 

_____ Jim Fewins 

_____ Dave Elliott 

_____ Kirk Hart 

_____ Bryan Holt 

_____ Robert Nelson 
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CALL TO ORDER 

A. COMMENTS FROM THE CHAIR

B. COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC
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CONSENT AGENDA 

A. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

B. APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS
Attached are the minutes of the Regular Board Meeting conducted on December 12, 2022.

C. APPROVAL OF TREASURER’S REPORT, BILLS and CLAIMS
Attached are the Treasurer’s Report and the Bills and Claims Report.

D. APPROVAL OF PERSONNEL ACTIONS

1) Separations
a) Abbey Schwab, Admissions Representative, effective January 13, 2023
b) Chelsea Goff, Assistant Cheer/Dance Coach, effective January 15, 2023
c) Tommy Myers, CTEC Director, effective January 20, 2023

E. APPROVAL OF GORDON PARKS BOARD MEMBER ACTIONS

1) Additions
a) Destry Brown, effective January 9, 2023

2) Separations
a) Elouise Young, effective December 31, 2022

F. APPROVAL OF INSTITUTE FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF EDUCATIONAL ADVANCEMENT
(IDEA) BOARD MEMBERS

1) Additions
a) Alysia Johnston
b) Dave Elliott
c) Juley McDaniel
d) Cindy Bartelsmeyer
e) John Farrell

RECOMMENDATION:  It is recommended that the Consent Agenda items be approved as 
presented. 

BOARD ACTION: MOTION  _____ SECOND  _____  VOTE  _____ 
DISCUSSION: 
VOTE:    Bartelsmeyer   Elliott   Fewins 

  Hart    Holt   Nelson 
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FORT SCOTT COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
Minutes of the Board of Trustees Meeting 

December 12, 2022 

PRESENT:  John Bartelsmeyer, Dave Elliott, Jim Fewins, Kirk Hart, Bryan Holt, and Robert Nelson 

ALSO PRESENT:  Alysia Johnston, President, Juley McDaniel, Board Clerk, faculty, staff 

Chairman Bartelsmeyer called the meeting to order at 5:30 pm in Cleaver-Burris-Boileau Hall meeting rooms.  The 
meeting was opened with the Pledge of Allegiance. 

COMMENTS FROM THE CHAIR:  Chairman Bartelsmeyer shared wishes for a safe break, and thanked all 
employees.  He said he is proud of them and what they do for the college.   

COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC:  None. 

CONSENT AGENDA:  A motion was made by Elliott, seconded by Fewins, and approved by unanimous vote to 
add two items for Action/Discussion:  1) Consideration of Sublease Agreement between SEK-CTEC and FSCC and 
2) Consideration of Donation of Items to the Legacy Group.

A motion was made by Nelson, seconded by Hart, and carried by unanimous vote to approve the consent agenda.

ACTION/DISCUSSION ITEMS:

A. A motion was made by Hart, seconded by Fewins, and carried by unanimous vote to appoint Tom Havron
as the Title IX Coordinator.

B. A motion was made by Elliott, seconded by Nelson, and carried by unanimous vote to approve the Sublease
Agreement between SEK-CTEC and FSCC.

C. A motion was made by Fewins, seconded by Holt, and carried by unanimous vote to approve the donation
to the Legacy Group of items that will be identified by John Bartelsmeyer and Luke Demko.  Any other
Board member who wishes to participate shall contact Bartelsmeyer.  No more than 3 members can
participate in order to maintain compliance with KOMA statutes.

REPORTS: 

ADMINISTRATIVE UPDATES:  The Board reviewed and heard updates from Workforce Development, 
Instruction, Student Services, Finance and Operations, Student Affairs, Athletics, and the President. 

Brian saw a graphic on facebook about FSCC’s economic impact on the community.  The graphic came from last 
year’s annual report, and more info like that will continue to be shared. 

Alysia addressed ERP challenges.  FSCC is one of 12 schools in the nation that uses our current system.  

ADJOURNMENT:  There being no further business to come before the Trustees, a motion to adjourn was made at 
6:28 p.m. by Fewins, seconded by Holt, and carried by unanimous vote. 

Chairman Clerk 
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UMB Bank, Statement Period 12/02/2022 to 01/02/2023

Tran Date Card #
Account Holder 

Last Name
Account Holder 

First Name
Supplier Type  Amount GL Accounts

12/10/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP 042 Torchys S Arlington Athletics 8.62                 1155506020

12/10/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP 042 Torchys S Arlington Athletics 16.02               1155526020
12/23/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP 042 Torchys S Arlington Athletics 8.89                 1155506020

12/23/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP 042 Torchys S Arlington Athletics 16.52               1155526020
042 Torchys S Arlington Total 50.05               

12/31/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP 049 Torchys Cf North Arli Athletics 13.23               1155506020

12/31/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP 049 Torchys Cf North Arli Athletics 24.56               1155526020
049 Torchys Cf North Arli Total 37.79               

12/2/2022 2637 Reichard Jacob 209 Braums Store Institutional 20.08               1142006030
209 Braums Store Total 20.08               

12/3/2022 3361 Hamm Trisha 224 Braums Store Athletics 8.73                 1155206020
224 Braums Store Total 8.73                 

12/22/2022 9345 CASTANEDA JESSICA Adobe *800-833-6687 Grants 58.16               3737876150
Adobe *800-833-6687 Total 58.16               

12/18/2022 9014 Kalic Tracie Adobe *acropro Subs Grants 21.87               3737677020
Adobe *acropro Subs Total 21.87               

12/2/2022 3387 Page Marcus Adobe *adobe Student Services 17.49               1153507000
Adobe *adobe Total 17.49               

12/25/2022 9287 Howser Charles Adobe *creative Cloud Business Office 32.81               7272407000
Adobe *creative Cloud Total 32.81               

12/8/2022 3429 COCHRAN BLAKE Adobe *photogphy Plan Athletics 10.43               1155107000
Adobe *photogphy Plan Total 10.43               

12/3/2022 3429 COCHRAN BLAKE Airbnb Hm5p2z5ecf Athletics 888.98             1155106020
Airbnb Hm5p2z5ecf Total 888.98             

12/6/2022 9139 MENGARELLI KRIS Amazon.Com*5w8203sg3 Workforce Dev 1,284.41         1212307020
Amazon.Com*5w8203sg3 Total 1,284.41         

12/6/2022 9345 CASTANEDA JESSICA Amazon.Com*ld2sr5ek3 Grants 121.69             3737886150
Amazon.Com*ld2sr5ek3 Total 121.69             

12/21/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP American Ai Athletics 10.36               1155506010
12/21/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP American Ai Athletics 19.24               1155526010
12/21/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP American Ai Athletics 10.50               1155506010

12/21/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP American Ai Athletics 19.50               1155526010
American Ai Total 59.60               

12/15/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP American Air Athletics 78.96               1155506260
12/15/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP American Air Athletics 146.64             1155526260
12/16/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP American Air Athletics 10.50               1155506260
12/16/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP American Air Athletics 19.50               1155526260
12/19/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP American Air Athletics 58.66               1155506010

12/19/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP American Air Athletics 108.94             1155526010
American Air Total 423.20             
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UMB Bank, Statement Period 12/02/2022 to 01/02/2023

Tran Date Card #
Account Holder 

Last Name
Account Holder 

First Name
Supplier Type  Amount GL Accounts

12/11/2022 3338 Havron Kristen Amzn Mktp Us Institutional 46.38               1212157000
12/11/2022 3338 Havron Kristen Amzn Mktp Us Institutional 302.31             1212157000
12/17/2022 9030 HILL JOHN Amzn Mktp Us Athletics 420.69             1155258350

12/4/2022 9139 MENGARELLI KRIS Amzn Mktp Us Workforce Dev (23.94)              1217447000
12/11/2022 9360 Quick Jennifer Amzn Mktp Us Grants 1,060.48         3739616150

12/6/2022 3379 Yount Chelsea Amzn Mktp Us Athletics 44.66               1156087000
Amzn Mktp Us Total 1,850.58         

12/22/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Anet Athlete Features Athletics 3.50                 1155506020
12/22/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Anet Athlete Features Athletics 6.49                 1155526020

Anet Athlete Features Total 9.99                 
12/5/2022 3254 Williams Aprell Another Broken Egg Cafe - Athletics 20.17               1155556020

Another Broken Egg Cafe - Total 20.17               
12/20/2022 1696 Purchasing Card Fscc Att Business Office 472.79             8383846315
12/20/2022 1696 Purchasing Card Fscc Att Business Office 504.05             1171006310

Att Total 976.84             
12/2/2022 9345 CASTANEDA JESSICA Batchgeo Grants 148.00             3737886060

Batchgeo Total 148.00             
12/24/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Bombshells Arlington Athletics 28.14               1155506020
12/24/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Bombshells Arlington Athletics 52.26               1155526020
12/31/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Bombshells Arlington Athletics 12.70               1155506020
12/31/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Bombshells Arlington Athletics 23.58               1155526020

Bombshells Arlington Total 116.68             
12/11/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Bone Daddys Arlington Athletics 14.72               1155506020
12/11/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Bone Daddys Arlington Athletics 27.33               1155526020

Bone Daddys Arlington Total 42.05               
12/4/2022 3254 Williams Aprell Broward Cty Prks & Rec Athletics 1.50                 1155556020

Broward Cty Prks & Rec Total 1.50                 
12/10/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Buc-Ees #26 Athletics 2.37                 1155506020
12/10/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Buc-Ees #26 Athletics 4.40                 1155526020

Buc-Ees #26 Total 6.77                 
12/1/2022 3379 Yount Chelsea Butcher Block Llc Athletics 95.88               8383837460

Butcher Block Llc Total 95.88               
12/28/2022 3403 Andersen Kaylena Bww 3098 Oklahoma City Athletics 20.00               1155156020

Bww 3098 Oklahoma City Total 20.00               
12/7/2022 9196 TADTMAN JEFF P Cabo Wabo Las Vegas Athletics 35.70               1155046260
12/7/2022 9196 TADTMAN JEFF P Cabo Wabo Las Vegas Athletics 35.69               1155066260

Cabo Wabo Las Vegas Total 71.39               
12/25/2022 3254 Williams Aprell Canva* I03645-2858999 Athletics 54.99               1155557000

Canva* I03645-2858999 Total 54.99               
12/2/2022 9287 Howser Charles Carrier Registration Business Office 151.00             1165006460

Carrier Registration Total 151.00             
12/31/2022 3429 COCHRAN BLAKE Caseys #3399 Athletics 63.61               1155106020

Caseys #3399 Total 63.61               
12/30/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Cash App*dero Gray Athletics 28.00               1155507000
12/30/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Cash App*dero Gray Athletics 52.00               1155527000

Cash App*dero Gray Total 80.00               
11/30/2022 3437 Vernon Conner Cattlemen`s Congress Institutional 300.00             1212056011

Cattlemen`s Congress Total 300.00             
12/13/2022 9139 MENGARELLI KRIS Cenex Ruchika 09887209 Workforce Dev 182.37             1217447000

Cenex Ruchika 09887209 Total 182.37             
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UMB Bank, Statement Period 12/02/2022 to 01/02/2023

Tran Date Card #
Account Holder 

Last Name
Account Holder 

First Name
Supplier Type  Amount GL Accounts

12/6/2022 9014 Kalic Tracie Charge.Prezi.Com Grants 180.00             3737687020
Charge.Prezi.Com Total 180.00             

1/1/2023 3403 Andersen Kaylena Chatters Athletics 104.90             8383837460
Chatters Total 104.90             

12/6/2022 3254 Williams Aprell Cheesecake Lenox Square Athletics 48.00               1155556020
Cheesecake Lenox Square Total 48.00               

12/31/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Chevron 0175869 Athletics 5.00                 1155506075
Chevron 0175869 Total 5.00                 

12/4/2022 3254 Williams Aprell Chevron 0205349 Athletics 36.11               1155556075
12/10/2022 3254 Williams Aprell Chevron 0205349 Athletics 42.67               1155556075

Chevron 0205349 Total 78.78               
12/21/2022 3429 COCHRAN BLAKE Chevron 0383595 Athletics 75.43               1155106020

Chevron 0383595 Total 75.43               
12/10/2022 3254 Williams Aprell Chick-Fil-A #01722 Athletics 46.84               1155556020

Chick-Fil-A #01722 Total 46.84               
12/9/2022 3254 Williams Aprell Chick-Fil-A #04272 Athletics 11.07               1155556020

Chick-Fil-A #04272 Total 11.07               
12/3/2022 3254 Williams Aprell Chick-Fil-A #04531 Athletics 13.15               1155556020

Chick-Fil-A #04531 Total 13.15               
12/12/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Chick-Fil-A Dfw Termin Athletics 4.09                 1155506260
12/12/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Chick-Fil-A Dfw Termin Athletics 7.59                 1155526260

Chick-Fil-A Dfw Termin Total 11.68               

12/30/2022 3429 COCHRAN BLAKE Chilis #214 Athletics 39.56               1155106020
Chilis #214 Total 39.56               

12/31/2022 9329 SUASTEGUI LETICIA Chilis #225 Grants 94.48               3737196155
Chilis #225 Total 94.48               

12/3/2022 3429 COCHRAN BLAKE Chilis Joplin Athletics 20.75               1155106020
Chilis Joplin Total 20.75               

12/30/2022 3429 COCHRAN BLAKE Chipotle 0736 Athletics 28.15               1155106020
Chipotle 0736 Total 28.15               

12/5/2022 3403 Andersen Kaylena Chipotle 2112 Athletics 167.35             8383837460
Chipotle 2112 Total 167.35             

12/12/2022 1696 Purchasing Card Fscc City Of Fort Scott Utilit Business Office 52.27               1171006320
12/12/2022 1696 Purchasing Card Fscc City Of Fort Scott Utilit Business Office 61.98               1226036320
12/12/2022 1696 Purchasing Card Fscc City Of Fort Scott Utilit Business Office 67.93               1171006320

12/12/2022 1696 Purchasing Card Fscc City Of Fort Scott Utilit Business Office 78.08               1171006320

12/12/2022 1696 Purchasing Card Fscc City Of Fort Scott Utilit Business Office 79.77               1212066320

12/12/2022 1696 Purchasing Card Fscc City Of Fort Scott Utilit Business Office 96.52               1171006320
12/12/2022 1696 Purchasing Card Fscc City Of Fort Scott Utilit Business Office 127.26             1171006320

12/12/2022 1696 Purchasing Card Fscc City Of Fort Scott Utilit Business Office 208.98             1171006320
12/12/2022 1696 Purchasing Card Fscc City Of Fort Scott Utilit Business Office 347.05             1171006320
12/12/2022 1696 Purchasing Card Fscc City Of Fort Scott Utilit Business Office 565.54             8383846320
12/12/2022 1696 Purchasing Card Fscc City Of Fort Scott Utilit Business Office 653.84             8383876320

12/12/2022 1696 Purchasing Card Fscc City Of Fort Scott Utilit Business Office 708.34             1171006320
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UMB Bank, Statement Period 12/02/2022 to 01/02/2023

Tran Date Card #
Account Holder 

Last Name
Account Holder 

First Name
Supplier Type  Amount GL Accounts

12/13/2022 1696 Purchasing Card Fscc City Of Fort Scott Utilit Business Office 4,791.79         1171006320
City Of Fort Scott Utilit Total 7,839.35         

12/12/2022 1696 Purchasing Card Fscc City Of Pittsburg Business Office 174.52             1212166320
City Of Pittsburg Total 174.52             

12/28/2022 3403 Andersen Kaylena Cke*nugrille Fort Scott Athletics 60.54               8383837460
Cke*nugrille Fort Scott Total 60.54               

12/14/2022 3072 Borth Adam T Classic Bean Institutional 9.46                 1142006030
Classic Bean Total 9.46                 

12/30/2022 9345 CASTANEDA JESSICA Classmarker.Com Plan Grants 19.95               3737876150
Classmarker.Com Plan Total 19.95               

12/5/2022 2736 SIMON JASON Cms Communications Inc Business Office 189.41             1164007000
12/6/2022 2736 SIMON JASON Cms Communications Inc Business Office 1,843.01         1164007000

Cms Communications Inc Total 2,032.42         
12/8/2022 3254 Williams Aprell Collegiate Concessions, L Athletics 14.16               1155556020

Collegiate Concessions, L Total 14.16               
12/2/2022 3148 Sutton Sara Comfort Inn & Suites Ks20 Institutional 120.21             1212056260

12/2/2022 3148 Sutton Sara Comfort Inn & Suites Ks20 Institutional 120.21             1212056260
Comfort Inn & Suites Ks20 Total 240.42             

12/29/2022 9345 CASTANEDA JESSICA Connecteam.Com Grants 4,300.00         3737876060
Connecteam.Com Total 4,300.00         

12/12/2022 1696 Purchasing Card Fscc Craw-Kan Telephone Business Office 150.00 1212166680
12/12/2022 1696 Purchasing Card Fscc Craw-Kan Telephone Business Office 500.00 1155356360
12/12/2022 1696 Purchasing Card Fscc Craw-Kan Telephone Business Office 209.99 1171006680
12/12/2022 1696 Purchasing Card Fscc Craw-Kan Telephone Business Office 500.00 1171006680
12/12/2022 1696 Purchasing Card Fscc Craw-Kan Telephone Business Office 209.99 8383876360
12/12/2022 1696 Purchasing Card Fscc Craw-Kan Telephone Business Office 70.00 1171006680

Craw-Kan Telephone Total 1639.98

12/9/2022 3429 COCHRAN BLAKE Crooners Lounge Athletics 149.72             1155106010
Crooners Lounge Total 149.72             

12/8/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Crowne Plaza Arlington Athletics 50.98               1155506020
12/8/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Crowne Plaza Arlington Athletics 94.67               1155526020

12/12/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Crowne Plaza Arlington Athletics 58.78               1155506020
12/12/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Crowne Plaza Arlington Athletics 109.15             1155526020

12/23/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Crowne Plaza Arlington Athletics 43.18               1155506020
12/23/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Crowne Plaza Arlington Athletics 80.19               1155526020
12/24/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Crowne Plaza Arlington Athletics 68.55               1155506020
12/24/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Crowne Plaza Arlington Athletics 127.32             1155526020

Crowne Plaza Arlington Total 632.82             
12/6/2022 3429 COCHRAN BLAKE Culvers Of Leavenworth Athletics 180.67             1155106010

Culvers Of Leavenworth Total 180.67             
12/5/2022 3254 Williams Aprell D&g Restaurant Athletics 30.46               1155556020

12/10/2022 3254 Williams Aprell D&g Restaurant Athletics 29.39               1155556020
D&g Restaurant Total 59.85               

12/29/2022 3403 Andersen Kaylena Daylight Donuts Athletics 25.44               8383837460
Daylight Donuts Total 25.44               
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UMB Bank, Statement Period 12/02/2022 to 01/02/2023

Tran Date Card #
Account Holder 

Last Name
Account Holder 

First Name
Supplier Type  Amount GL Accounts

12/6/2022 9386 Manrique Santos Debit Adjust-Natl Testing Network Institutional 75.00               1212167400
Debit Adjust-Natl Testing Network Total 75.00               

12/1/2022 3429 COCHRAN BLAKE Design Print Banner Llc Athletics 72.49               1155107000
Design Print Banner Llc Total 72.49               

12/16/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Dfw Airport Parking Athletics 38.85               1155506260
12/16/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Dfw Airport Parking Athletics 72.15               1155526260

12/22/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Dfw Airport Parking Athletics 28.35               1155506260
12/22/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Dfw Airport Parking Athletics 52.65               1155526260

Dfw Airport Parking Total 192.00             
12/13/2022 2728 Fancher Janet Dkg Media, Lp Student Services 699.00             3737576010

Dkg Media, Lp Total 699.00             
12/15/2022 2728 Fancher Janet Dnh*godaddy.Com Student Services 21.17               2828506830

Dnh*godaddy.Com Total 21.17               
12/23/2022 9345 CASTANEDA JESSICA Dollar Days International Grants 2,062.42         3737886170
12/27/2022 9345 CASTANEDA JESSICA Dollar Days International Grants 1,582.16         3737886170
12/28/2022 9345 CASTANEDA JESSICA Dollar Days International Grants 812.15             3737886170
12/29/2022 9345 CASTANEDA JESSICA Dollar Days International Grants 2,539.88         3737886170

Dollar Days International Total 6,996.61         
12/6/2022 3429 COCHRAN BLAKE Dollar-General #2494 Athletics 46.00               1155107000
12/6/2022 3429 COCHRAN BLAKE Dollar-General #2494 Athletics 53.60               1155106010

12/28/2022 3429 COCHRAN BLAKE Dollar-General #2494 Athletics 6.50                 1155107000
12/28/2022 3429 COCHRAN BLAKE Dollar-General #2494 Athletics 38.84               8383837460

Dollar-General #2494 Total 144.94             
12/1/2022 3403 Andersen Kaylena Dominos 9639 Athletics 82.87               8383837460

12/29/2022 3403 Andersen Kaylena Dominos 9639 Athletics 7.99                 8383837460
12/30/2022 3403 Andersen Kaylena Dominos 9639 Athletics 19.00               8383837460
12/30/2022 3403 Andersen Kaylena Dominos 9639 Athletics 48.72               8383837460
12/30/2022 3403 Andersen Kaylena Dominos 9639 Athletics 84.64               8383837460

12/3/2022 3429 COCHRAN BLAKE Dominos 9639 Athletics 80.90               8383837460
12/7/2022 3429 COCHRAN BLAKE Dominos 9639 Athletics 134.99             1155106010
12/9/2022 3429 COCHRAN BLAKE Dominos 9639 Athletics 131.60             1155106010

12/28/2022 3429 COCHRAN BLAKE Dominos 9639 Athletics 89.61               1155107000
12/30/2022 3429 COCHRAN BLAKE Dominos 9639 Athletics 6.34                 8383837460
12/30/2022 3429 COCHRAN BLAKE Dominos 9639 Athletics 67.40               8383837460
12/31/2022 9055 Havron Tom Dominos 9639 Housing 174.82             8383837460

1/1/2023 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Dominos 9639 Athletics 17.50               1155506010

1/1/2023 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Dominos 9639 Athletics 32.50               1155526010
12/29/2022 9196 TADTMAN JEFF P Dominos 9639 Athletics 110.48             1155047000

12/6/2022 3379 Yount Chelsea Dominos 9639 Athletics 87.52               8383837460
Dominos 9639 Total 1,176.88         

12/4/2022 9196 TADTMAN JEFF P Double Tree Las Vegas Athletics 13.38               1155046260
12/4/2022 9196 TADTMAN JEFF P Double Tree Las Vegas Athletics 13.38               1155066260

Double Tree Las Vegas Total 26.76               

12/24/2022 9014 Kalic Tracie Edpuzzle Pro Teacher Grants 11.50               3737677020
Edpuzzle Pro Teacher Total 11.50               

12/13/2022 3148 Sutton Sara El Charro (Fort Scott) Institutional 91.96               1212056012
El Charro (Fort Scott) Total 91.96               
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UMB Bank, Statement Period 12/02/2022 to 01/02/2023

Tran Date Card #
Account Holder 

Last Name
Account Holder 

First Name
Supplier Type  Amount GL Accounts

12/6/2022 3254 Williams Aprell Enterprise Rent-A-Car Athletics 226.08             1155556020
12/8/2022 3254 Williams Aprell Enterprise Rent-A-Car Athletics 376.83             1155556020

12/11/2022 3254 Williams Aprell Enterprise Rent-A-Car Athletics 274.62             1155556020
Enterprise Rent-A-Car Total 877.53             

12/19/2022 3254 Williams Aprell Erac Toll 8b6d18 Athletics 6.29                 1155556020
Erac Toll 8b6d18 Total 6.29                 

12/21/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Esrt Observatory Trs Athletics 41.15               1155506010
12/21/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Esrt Observatory Trs Athletics 76.43               1155526010
12/21/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Esrt Observatory Trs Athletics (60.21)              1155506010
12/21/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Esrt Observatory Trs Athletics (111.83)           1155526010
12/21/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Esrt Observatory Trs Athletics 60.21               1155506010
12/21/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Esrt Observatory Trs Athletics 111.83             1155526010

Esrt Observatory Trs Total 117.58             
12/6/2022 3254 Williams Aprell Extreme Teriyaki Grill Athletics 21.09               1155556020

Extreme Teriyaki Grill Total 21.09               
12/7/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Exxonmobil 48094973 Athletics 15.00               1155506075

Exxonmobil 48094973 Total 15.00               
12/5/2022 9295 Johnston Alysia Fanestils Meat President 469.70             1132007000

Fanestils Meat Total 469.70             
12/12/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Fedex Athletics 2.08                 1155507000
12/12/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Fedex Athletics 3.86                 1155527000
12/12/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Fedex Athletics 3.99                 1155507000
12/12/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Fedex Athletics 7.40                 1155527000

Fedex Total 17.33               
12/1/2022 2637 Reichard Jacob Freddys 01-0001 Institutional 21.70               1142006030

Freddys 01-0001 Total 21.70               
12/22/2022 9345 CASTANEDA JESSICA Full Source Llc Grants 3,083.96         3737886170

Full Source Llc Total 3,083.96         
12/12/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Gaylord Rockies Resort Athletics 184.53             1155506260
12/12/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Gaylord Rockies Resort Athletics 342.71             1155526260
12/12/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Gaylord Rockies Resort Athletics 200.19             1155506260
12/12/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Gaylord Rockies Resort Athletics 371.79             1155526260

Gaylord Rockies Resort Total 1,099.22         
12/9/2022 3478 Myers Lynn T. General Machinery & Sup Workforce Dev 470.00             1226027000

General Machinery & Sup Total 470.00             
12/6/2022 3254 Williams Aprell Gofan* Ghsa Flag Footb Athletics 22.00               1155556020

Gofan* Ghsa Flag Footb Total 22.00               
12/7/2022 3254 Williams Aprell Golden Krust Athletics 27.54               1155556020

Golden Krust Total 27.54               
12/7/2022 9014 Kalic Tracie Google *google Storage Grants 9.99                 3737687020

Google *google Storage Total 9.99                 
11/30/2022 9345 CASTANEDA JESSICA Hacienda Hotel Grants 6,092.19         3737886050
11/30/2022 9345 CASTANEDA JESSICA Hacienda Hotel Grants 14,739.40       3737806172
11/30/2022 9345 CASTANEDA JESSICA Hacienda Hotel Grants 896.00             3737806018

Hacienda Hotel Total 21,727.59       
12/27/2022 9139 MENGARELLI KRIS Harbor Freight Tools 619 Workforce Dev 249.99             3130108500

Harbor Freight Tools 619 Total 249.99             
12/31/2022 3403 Andersen Kaylena Hibbett Sports #895 Athletics 131.87             8383837460

Hibbett Sports #895 Total 131.87             
12/8/2022 3254 Williams Aprell Hilton Garden Inn Atlanta Athletics 660.39             1155556020
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Hilton Garden Inn Atlanta Total 660.39             
12/12/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Hilton Hotels Athletics 6.82                 1155506020
12/12/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Hilton Hotels Athletics 12.67               1155526020

Hilton Hotels Total 19.49               
12/11/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Hilton Lincoln Centre Par Athletics 5.31                 1155506020
12/11/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Hilton Lincoln Centre Par Athletics 9.85                 1155526020
12/11/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Hilton Lincoln Centre Par Athletics 6.82                 1155506020
12/11/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Hilton Lincoln Centre Par Athletics 12.67               1155526020

Hilton Lincoln Centre Par Total 34.65               
12/11/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Hippo Beverage Athletics 15.00               1155506075

Hippo Beverage Total 15.00               
12/10/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Holiday Inn Exp Houston Athletics 124.39             1155506020
12/10/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Holiday Inn Exp Houston Athletics 231.02             1155526020
12/18/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Holiday Inn Exp Houston Athletics 132.60             1155506020
12/18/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Holiday Inn Exp Houston Athletics 246.26             1155526020

Holiday Inn Exp Houston Total 734.27             
12/6/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Holiday Inn Express Fort Athletics (173.52)           1155506020
12/6/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Holiday Inn Express Fort Athletics (322.24)           1155526020

Holiday Inn Express Fort Total (495.76)           
12/30/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Holiday Inn Houston Ne Athletics 44.35               1155506020
12/30/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Holiday Inn Houston Ne Athletics 82.36               1155526020

Holiday Inn Houston Ne Total 126.71             
12/29/2022 3403 Andersen Kaylena Holiday Lanes Athletics 75.00               1155157000
12/29/2022 3403 Andersen Kaylena Holiday Lanes Athletics 82.89               1155157000

Holiday Lanes Total 157.89             
12/21/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Hra Times Square Athletics 30.53               1155506010
12/21/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Hra Times Square Athletics 56.71               1155526010

Hra Times Square Total 87.24               
12/5/2022 3254 Williams Aprell Hudson St 1640 Athletics 2.78                 1155556020

Hudson St 1640 Total 2.78                 
12/12/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Hudson-Dunkin St1515 Athletics 23.48               1155506260
12/12/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Hudson-Dunkin St1515 Athletics 43.61               1155526260

Hudson-Dunkin St1515 Total 67.09               
12/1/2022 3262 REYNOLDS JANET Hy-Vee Overland Park 1508 Grants 60.00               3722196150

Hy-Vee Overland Park 1508 Total 60.00               
12/19/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Ihg Points And Cash Athletics 49.00               1155506020
12/19/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Ihg Points And Cash Athletics 91.00               1155526020

Ihg Points And Cash Total 140.00             
12/7/2022 2090 Tanck Buddyjo In *sign Media Inc Institutional 256.69             1111297020

In *sign Media Inc Total 256.69             
12/13/2022 2090 Tanck Buddyjo K & M Bbq Institutional 395.46             1111297000

K & M Bbq Total 395.46             
12/16/2022 9287 Howser Charles Kansas Turnpike Authorit Business Office 80.74               1165006460

Kansas Turnpike Authorit Total 80.74               
12/4/2022 9196 TADTMAN JEFF P Kc Kiosk C-5 Athletics 4.86                 1155046260
12/4/2022 9196 TADTMAN JEFF P Kc Kiosk C-5 Athletics 4.87                 1155066260

Kc Kiosk C-5 Total 9.73                 
12/6/2022 1829 Cross Chad Kci Airport Athletics 62.00               1155306020
12/7/2022 9196 TADTMAN JEFF P Kci Airport Athletics 49.00               1155046260
12/7/2022 9196 TADTMAN JEFF P Kci Airport Athletics 49.00               1155066260
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Kci Airport Total 160.00             
12/5/2022 0137 RUSSELL JENA Key Industries Inc Grants 580.45             2525427010

Key Industries Inc Total 580.45             
12/3/2022 3403 Andersen Kaylena Kfc C750185 Athletics 121.56             1155156010

Kfc C750185 Total 121.56             
12/22/2022 2793 Pettit Brenda Koffler Sales Co. Business Office 1,046.53         1171006480

Koffler Sales Co. Total 1,046.53         
12/9/2022 3049 Laderer Vickie Ks.Gov Payment Institutional 61.50               1212407010

Ks.Gov Payment Total 61.50               
12/3/2022 1829 Cross Chad La Quinta Motor Inns Athletics 674.61             1155306020

La Quinta Motor Inns Total 674.61             
12/5/2022 9196 TADTMAN JEFF P La Salsa Cantina Mexic Athletics 23.25               1155046260
12/5/2022 9196 TADTMAN JEFF P La Salsa Cantina Mexic Athletics 23.24               1155066260

La Salsa Cantina Mexic Total 46.49               
12/31/2022 3072 Borth Adam T League For Innovation Institutional 2,400.00         3130106030

League For Innovation Total 2,400.00         
12/4/2022 3403 Andersen Kaylena Luccis Cafe Athletics 195.84             8383837460

12/19/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Luccis Cafe Athletics 19.76               1155506020
12/19/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Luccis Cafe Athletics 36.71               1155526020

Luccis Cafe Total 252.31             
12/3/2022 3254 Williams Aprell M And W Caribbean Cuisine Athletics 13.36               1155556020

M And W Caribbean Cuisine Total 13.36               
12/12/2022 9139 MENGARELLI KRIS M&k Truck Centers Workforce Dev 28.60               1217447000

M&k Truck Centers Total 28.60               
12/5/2022 9139 MENGARELLI KRIS M&m Tool And Machinery Workforce Dev 116.31             1226037020

M&m Tool And Machinery Total 116.31             
12/22/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Macaroni Grill Ord Athletics 16.21               1155506010
12/22/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Macaroni Grill Ord Athletics 30.11               1155526010

Macaroni Grill Ord Total 46.32               
12/8/2022 3072 Borth Adam T Main Stay Ks314 Institutional 107.74             1212506050

Main Stay Ks314 Total 107.74             
12/11/2022 3072 Borth Adam T Marshalls #1494 Institutional 90.93               1132007000

Marshalls #1494 Total 90.93               
12/8/2022 3254 Williams Aprell McDonalds F11010 Athletics 6.23                 1155556020

McDonalds F11010 Total 6.23                 
12/5/2022 3403 Andersen Kaylena McDonalds F5008 Athletics 29.04               8383837460

12/30/2022 3403 Andersen Kaylena McDonalds F5008 Athletics 67.75               1155156010
12/1/2022 3411 Demko Luke McDonalds F5008 Athletics 88.67               8383837460

McDonalds F5008 Total 185.46             
12/5/2022 9014 Kalic Tracie Microsoft*365 Grants 13.68               3737687020

Microsoft*365 Total 13.68               
12/12/2022 9345 CASTANEDA JESSICA Microsoft*store Grants 76.81               3737876150

Microsoft*store Total 76.81               
12/22/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Mp Lincoln Garage Llc Athletics 49.50               1155506010
12/22/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Mp Lincoln Garage Llc Athletics 91.93               1155526010

Mp Lincoln Garage Llc Total 141.43             
12/6/2022 9196 TADTMAN JEFF P Mresort Anthnys Steakhse Athletics 93.20               1155047000
12/6/2022 9196 TADTMAN JEFF P Mresort Anthnys Steakhse Athletics 93.21               1155067000

Mresort Anthnys Steakhse Total 186.41             
12/20/2022 9345 CASTANEDA JESSICA Msft * E0600lgzmi Grants 9.99                 3737886150
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Msft * E0600lgzmi Total 9.99                 
12/2/2022 3403 Andersen Kaylena My Place Beatrice Athletics 118.38             1155156010
12/2/2022 3403 Andersen Kaylena My Place Beatrice Athletics 118.38             1155156010
12/2/2022 3403 Andersen Kaylena My Place Beatrice Athletics 118.38             1155156010
12/2/2022 3403 Andersen Kaylena My Place Beatrice Athletics 118.38             1155156010
12/2/2022 3403 Andersen Kaylena My Place Beatrice Athletics 118.38             1155156010
12/2/2022 3403 Andersen Kaylena My Place Beatrice Athletics 135.84             1155156010

My Place Beatrice Total 727.74             
12/7/2022 3049 Laderer Vickie National Registry Emt Institutional 98.00               1274257010

National Registry Emt Total 98.00               
12/15/2022 3437 Vernon Conner National Western Stocksho Institutional 750.00             1212056011

National Western Stocksho Total 750.00             
12/6/2022 0079 Manrique Santos Natl Testing Network Institutional 75.00               1212167400
12/9/2022 3031 Mathes Mike Natl Testing Network Institutional 75.00               1212167400
12/9/2022 3031 Mathes Mike Natl Testing Network Institutional 75.00               1212167400

Natl Testing Network Total 225.00             
12/5/2022 3403 Andersen Kaylena Natural Grocers Jn Athletics 4.11                 1155156010

Natural Grocers Jn Total 4.11                 
12/9/2022 3031 Mathes Mike Ncs*ged Exam Grants 10.00               2525427010

12/23/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Ncs*ged Exam Athletics 16.25               1155507000
12/23/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Ncs*ged Exam Athletics 16.25               1155507000
12/23/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Ncs*ged Exam Athletics 16.25               1155507000
12/23/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Ncs*ged Exam Athletics 16.25               1155507000
12/29/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Ncs*ged Exam Athletics (16.25)              1155507000
12/29/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Ncs*ged Exam Athletics (16.25)              1155507000
12/29/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Ncs*ged Exam Athletics (16.25)              1155507000
12/29/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Ncs*ged Exam Athletics (16.25)              1155507000

12/9/2022 0137 RUSSELL JENA Ncs*ged Exam Grants 6.99                 2525427010
12/9/2022 0137 RUSSELL JENA Ncs*ged Exam Grants 6.99                 2525427010
12/9/2022 0137 RUSSELL JENA Ncs*ged Exam Grants 22.99               2525427010

Ncs*ged Exam Total 46.97               
12/13/2022 2884 BRYAN KAE LANI Nfhsntwrk* C481440675u Athletics 11.99               1155456020

Nfhsntwrk* C481440675u Total 11.99               
12/22/2022 9345 CASTANEDA JESSICA Oes Global Inc Grants 1,053.23         3737886170

Oes Global Inc Total 1,053.23         
12/3/2022 1696 Purchasing Card Fscc Optimum 7702 Business Office 442.40             8383846360

12/18/2022 1696 Purchasing Card Fscc Optimum 7702 Business Office 576.35             1171006360
12/18/2022 1696 Purchasing Card Fscc Optimum 7702 Business Office 600.00             8383856360

1/2/2023 1696 Purchasing Card Fscc Optimum 7702 Business Office 442.40             8383846360
Optimum 7702 Total 2,061.15         

12/23/2022 1696 Purchasing Card Fscc Optimum Business Business Office 120.00             1171006360
Optimum Business Total 120.00             

12/7/2022 0079 Manrique Santos Other Credits - Sale Reversal Institutional (75.00)              1212167400
11/25/2022 9386 Manrique Santos Other Credits - Sale Reversal Institutional (191.22)           1242506030
11/17/2022 9360 Quick Jennifer Other Credits - Sale Reversal Grants (14.99)              3737196150

12/5/2022 3148 Sutton Sara Other Credits - Sale Reversal Institutional (23.41)              1212056020
Other Credits - Sale Reversal Total (304.62)           

12/13/2022 9071 KENNEDY CHRISTINA Owpsacstate Business Office 900.00             3737687020
Owpsacstate Total 900.00             

12/8/2022 3254 Williams Aprell Par*smoothie King Sk0913 Athletics 9.26                 1155556020
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Par*smoothie King Sk0913 Total 9.26                 
12/28/2022 1696 Purchasing Card Fscc Pb Leasing Business Office 729.00             1166006153

Pb Leasing Total 729.00             
12/8/2022 3346 Chadwell Conor Performance Health Sup Athletics 56.05               1155037000

Performance Health Sup Total 56.05               
12/7/2022 9196 TADTMAN JEFF P Ph Lodging Athletics 165.54             1155046260
12/7/2022 9196 TADTMAN JEFF P Ph Lodging Athletics 165.55             1155066260

Ph Lodging Total 331.09             
12/14/2022 9295 Johnston Alysia Phillips 66 - Ez Go 71 President 5.49                 1161006030

Phillips 66 - Ez Go 71 Total 5.49                 
12/18/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Phillips 66 - J & J Athletics 6.04                 1155506020
12/18/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Phillips 66 - J & J Athletics 11.22               1155526020

Phillips 66 - J & J Total 17.26               
12/19/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Phillips 66 - Oncue 0118 Athletics 2.65                 1155506020
12/19/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Phillips 66 - Oncue 0118 Athletics 4.92                 1155526020

Phillips 66 - Oncue 0118 Total 7.57                 
12/14/2022 2736 SIMON JASON Phillips 66 - Park Plaza Business Office 30.00               1164006030

Phillips 66 - Park Plaza Total 30.00               
12/27/2022 3429 COCHRAN BLAKE Phillips 66 - Petes #14 Athletics 91.65               1155106020

12/3/2022 9030 HILL JOHN Phillips 66 - Petes #14 Athletics 21.47               1155256020
12/27/2022 3452 Long Tyler Phillips 66 - Petes #14 Athletics 35.56               1165006070
12/19/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Phillips 66 - Petes #14 Athletics 3.97                 1155506020
12/19/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Phillips 66 - Petes #14 Athletics 7.37                 1155526020
12/29/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Phillips 66 - Petes #14 Athletics 10.04               1155506075
12/15/2022 2736 SIMON JASON Phillips 66 - Petes #14 Business Office 35.82               1164006030

Phillips 66 - Petes #14 Total 205.88             
12/18/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Phillips 66 - Round Grove Athletics 38.69               1155506075

Phillips 66 - Round Grove Total 38.69               
12/29/2022 3429 COCHRAN BLAKE Phototify Athletics 63.98               1155107000

Phototify Total 63.98               
12/30/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Pilot_00726 Athletics 6.01                 1155506075

Pilot_00726 Total 6.01                 
12/15/2022 9147 EICHENBERGER JULIE E Pivot Point Internatio Business Office 3,392.28         1212157400

Pivot Point Internatio Total 3,392.28         
12/14/2022 0137 RUSSELL JENA Pizza Hut 035941 Grants 166.09             2525426030

Pizza Hut 035941 Total 166.09             
12/9/2022 3254 Williams Aprell Pollo Tropical 10227 Athletics 17.30               1155556020

Pollo Tropical 10227 Total 17.30               
12/11/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Priceln*hilton Dallas Athletics 50.39               1155506020
12/11/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Priceln*hilton Dallas Athletics 93.58               1155526020

Priceln*hilton Dallas Total 143.97             
12/29/2022 3403 Andersen Kaylena Qdoba Rockwell Athletics 11.80               1155156020

Qdoba Rockwell Total 11.80               
12/2/2022 3429 COCHRAN BLAKE Qt 240 Athletics 75.47               1155106020

Qt 240 Total 75.47               
12/29/2022 3429 COCHRAN BLAKE Qt 269 Athletics 35.91               1155107000

12/2/2022 1829 Cross Chad Qt 269 Athletics 8.03                 1155306020
Qt 269 Total 43.94               

12/24/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Raceway 6981 57769812 Athletics 5.02                 1155506075
Raceway 6981 57769812 Total 5.02                 
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12/13/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Renegado Tacos And Margar Athletics 17.49               1155506260
12/13/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Renegado Tacos And Margar Athletics 32.47               1155526260

Renegado Tacos And Margar Total 49.96               
12/2/2022 2876 ARVIDSON SUSIE Samsclub #4707 Institutional 16.19               7032007000

Samsclub #4707 Total 16.19               
12/8/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Shell Oil 57545270100 Athletics 45.77               1155506075

Shell Oil 57545270100 Total 45.77               
12/18/2022 3429 COCHRAN BLAKE Shell Oil 91002368011 Athletics 62.93               1155106020

Shell Oil 91002368011 Total 62.93               
12/8/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Shell Oil12979896011 Athletics 4.21 1155506020
12/8/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Shell Oil12979896011 Athletics 7.83 1155526020

Shell Oil12979896011 Total 12.04               
12/7/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Shell Shack Arlington Athletics 18.45               1155506020
12/7/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Shell Shack Arlington Athletics 34.27               1155526020

12/22/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Shell Shack Arlington Athletics 20.09               1155506020
12/22/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Shell Shack Arlington Athletics 37.32               1155526020

Shell Shack Arlington Total 110.13             
12/16/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Skiplagged*buaife Athletics 3.50 1155506260
12/16/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Skiplagged*buaife Athletics 6.50 1155526260

Skiplagged*buaife Total 10.00               
12/19/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Skiplagged*hurveu Athletics 3.50 1155506010
12/19/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Skiplagged*hurveu Athletics 6.50 1155526010

Skiplagged*hurveu Total 10.00               
12/19/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Skiplagged*oe1q3s Athletics 3.50 1155506010
12/19/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Skiplagged*oe1q3s Athletics 6.50 1155526010

Skiplagged*oe1q3s Total 10.00               
12/18/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Sleep Inn & Suites Athletics 45.15               1155506020
12/18/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Sleep Inn & Suites Athletics 83.85               1155526020
12/20/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Sleep Inn & Suites Athletics (8.79)                1155506020
12/20/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Sleep Inn & Suites Athletics (16.33)              1155526020
12/20/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Sleep Inn & Suites Athletics (11.02)              1155506020
12/20/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Sleep Inn & Suites Athletics (20.46)              1155526020

Sleep Inn & Suites Total 72.40               
12/7/2022 9014 Kalic Tracie Smk Grants 900.00             3737687020

Smk Total 900.00             
12/9/2022 3254 Williams Aprell Sonesta Es Suites Fort Athletics 123.17             1155556020

Sonesta Es Suites Fort Total 123.17             
12/31/2022 3403 Andersen Kaylena Sonic Drive In #2006 Athletics 58.16               8383837460

1/1/2023 3403 Andersen Kaylena Sonic Drive In #2006 Athletics 22.07               8383837460
1/1/2023 3403 Andersen Kaylena Sonic Drive In #2006 Athletics 33.19               8383837460

Sonic Drive In #2006 Total 113.42             
12/7/2022 2090 Tanck Buddyjo Sonic Drive In #2733 Institutional 131.00             7111296190

Sonic Drive In #2733 Total 131.00             
12/2/2022 3403 Andersen Kaylena Sonic Drive In #6362 Athletics 151.42             1155156010

Sonic Drive In #6362 Total 151.42             
12/5/2022 2884 BRYAN KAE LANI Southwes Athletics (389.95)           1155456260
12/5/2022 2884 BRYAN KAE LANI Southwes Athletics (389.95)           1155456260
12/9/2022 3122 Murrow Jodi Southwes Grants 362.96             2727186030
12/8/2022 9196 TADTMAN JEFF P Southwes Athletics 177.48             1155047000
12/8/2022 9196 TADTMAN JEFF P Southwes Athletics 177.48             1155067000
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Southwes Total (61.98)              
12/14/2022 9030 HILL JOHN Sp Socks Rock Athletics 247.76             1155257000

Sp Socks Rock Total 247.76             
12/1/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Spirit Airl Athletics 345.18             1155506260

12/11/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Spirit Airl Athletics 46.55               1155506260
12/11/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Spirit Airl Athletics 86.45               1155526260
12/19/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Spirit Airl Athletics 22.40               1155506010
12/19/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Spirit Airl Athletics 41.60               1155526010
12/19/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Spirit Airl Athletics 65.31               1155506010
12/19/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Spirit Airl Athletics 121.28             1155526010

12/3/2022 9196 TADTMAN JEFF P Spirit Airl Athletics 39.50               1155046260
12/3/2022 9196 TADTMAN JEFF P Spirit Airl Athletics 39.50               1155066260
12/7/2022 9196 TADTMAN JEFF P Spirit Airl Athletics 30.50               1155046260
12/7/2022 9196 TADTMAN JEFF P Spirit Airl Athletics 30.50               1155066260
12/7/2022 9196 TADTMAN JEFF P Spirit Airl Athletics 39.50               1155046260
12/7/2022 9196 TADTMAN JEFF P Spirit Airl Athletics 39.50               1155066260

Spirit Airl Total 947.77             
12/4/2022 3254 Williams Aprell Sq *goldsoul Bbq And Seaf Athletics 14.98               1155556020

Sq *goldsoul Bbq And Seaf Total 14.98               
12/5/2022 3148 Sutton Sara Sq *marshas Deli Institutional 97.50               1155526075

Sq *marshas Deli Total 97.50               
12/21/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Sq *nyc Pedicab Athletics 56.09               1155506010
12/21/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Sq *nyc Pedicab Athletics 104.17             1155526010

Sq *nyc Pedicab Total 160.26             
12/5/2022 2934 Mason Holli Sq *pueblo Mio Grants 72.54               2727186260

Sq *pueblo Mio Total 72.54               
12/6/2022 3049 Laderer Vickie Sq *the Evoc Academy Institutional 375.00             1274257000

Sq *the Evoc Academy Total 375.00             
12/15/2022 0137 RUSSELL JENA Staples Direct Grants 63.92               2525416149

Staples Direct Total 63.92               
12/5/2022 3338 Havron Kristen State Beauty Supply Of Institutional 541.64             1212157020

State Beauty Supply Of Total 541.64             
12/2/2022 3429 COCHRAN BLAKE Sticker Mule Athletics 206.09             1155107000

Sticker Mule Total 206.09             
12/30/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Still Smokin Bbq Athletics 5.92                 1155506020
12/30/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Still Smokin Bbq Athletics 11.00               1155526020

Still Smokin Bbq Total 16.92               
12/18/2022 9345 CASTANEDA JESSICA Stk*shutterstock Grants 169.00             3737876650

Stk*shutterstock Total 169.00             
12/13/2022 0137 RUSSELL JENA Straighttalk Grants 49.62               2525426641

Straighttalk Total 49.62               
12/2/2022 3403 Andersen Kaylena Subway 12059 Athletics 64.40               1155156010

Subway 12059 Total 64.40               
12/5/2022 3403 Andersen Kaylena Subway 21928 Athletics 41.35               8383837460
12/6/2022 3429 COCHRAN BLAKE Subway 21928 Athletics 28.16               1155106010

12/27/2022 3429 COCHRAN BLAKE Subway 21928 Athletics 38.86               1155107000
12/1/2022 3411 Demko Luke Subway 21928 Athletics 55.63               8383837460
12/1/2022 9055 Havron Tom Subway 21928 Housing 191.29             8383837460

Subway 21928 Total 355.29             
12/10/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Sunoco 0571459700 Athletics 48.92               1155506075
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Sunoco 0571459700 Total 48.92               
12/11/2022 3254 Williams Aprell Swa*_hvy_bag Athletics 75.00               1155556020

Swa*_hvy_bag Total 75.00               
12/5/2022 3379 Yount Chelsea Taco Bell #248 Athletics 99.96               8383837460

Taco Bell #248 Total 99.96               
12/22/2022 9345 CASTANEDA JESSICA Tansclub Grants 1,573.68         3737886170

Tansclub Total 1,573.68         
12/4/2022 3361 Hamm Trisha Texas Roadhouse #2159 Athletics 53.95               1155206010

Texas Roadhouse #2159 Total 53.95               
12/17/2022 3437 Vernon Conner Texas Roadhouse #2224 Institutional 81.13               1212056011

Texas Roadhouse #2224 Total 81.13               
12/2/2022 9139 MENGARELLI KRIS The Home Depot #2220 Workforce Dev 19.04               1217447000

The Home Depot #2220 Total 19.04               
12/17/2022 9030 HILL JOHN The Jbb Athletics 1.16                 1155256020

The Jbb Total 1.16                 
12/6/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP The Shirt Shack Athletics 22.97               1155507000
12/6/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP The Shirt Shack Athletics 42.67               1155527000

The Shirt Shack Total 65.64               
12/1/2022 9147 EICHENBERGER JULIE E The Webstaurant Store Inc Business Office 7,161.43         2300028310
12/6/2022 9147 EICHENBERGER JULIE E The Webstaurant Store Inc Business Office (615.33)           2300028310

The Webstaurant Store Inc Total 6,546.10         
12/5/2022 1829 Cross Chad Thrifty #0071419 Athletics 97.60               1155306020

Thrifty #0071419 Total 97.60               
12/9/2022 2090 Tanck Buddyjo Timbercreek Bar & Grill Institutional 188.47             7111296190

Timbercreek Bar & Grill Total 188.47             
12/30/2022 9345 CASTANEDA JESSICA Tockify Web Calendar Grants 8.00                 3737876150

Tockify Web Calendar Total 8.00                 
12/5/2022 1696 Purchasing Card Fscc Touchtone Communication Business Office 46.91               1171006310

Touchtone Communication Total 46.91               
12/5/2022 1696 Purchasing Card Fscc Trashbilling.Com Cc Business Office 153.55             1171006690
12/5/2022 1696 Purchasing Card Fscc Trashbilling.Com Cc Business Office 263.64             1171006690
12/5/2022 1696 Purchasing Card Fscc Trashbilling.Com Cc Business Office 263.64             1171006690
12/5/2022 1696 Purchasing Card Fscc Trashbilling.Com Cc Business Office 263.65             1171006690
12/5/2022 1696 Purchasing Card Fscc Trashbilling.Com Cc Business Office 336.25             1171006690
12/5/2022 1696 Purchasing Card Fscc Trashbilling.Com Cc Business Office 153.55             1171006690
12/5/2022 1696 Purchasing Card Fscc Trashbilling.Com Cc Business Office 153.55             1171006690
12/5/2022 1696 Purchasing Card Fscc Trashbilling.Com Cc Business Office 153.55             1212066690
12/5/2022 1696 Purchasing Card Fscc Trashbilling.Com Cc Business Office 336.25             8383836690
12/5/2022 1696 Purchasing Card Fscc Trashbilling.Com Cc Business Office 336.25             8383836690
12/5/2022 1696 Purchasing Card Fscc Trashbilling.Com Cc Business Office 336.12             8383846690

12/12/2022 1696 Purchasing Card Fscc Trashbilling.Com Cc Business Office 68.75               1212026690
12/12/2022 1696 Purchasing Card Fscc Trashbilling.Com Cc Business Office 81.40               1212166690
12/12/2022 1696 Purchasing Card Fscc Trashbilling.Com Cc Business Office 142.50             1171006690
12/12/2022 1696 Purchasing Card Fscc Trashbilling.Com Cc Business Office 263.65             8383876690

Trashbilling.Com Cc Total 3,306.30         
12/4/2022 3361 Hamm Trisha Tropical Smoothie Cafe Ks Athletics 53.22               1155206010

Tropical Smoothie Cafe Ks Total 53.22               
12/2/2022 3254 Williams Aprell Tst* Carolina Ale House-W Athletics 32.78               1155556020

Tst* Carolina Ale House-W Total 32.78               
12/14/2022 3072 Borth Adam T Tst* Celtic Fox Institutional 41.38               1210006260
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Tst* Celtic Fox Total 41.38               
11/30/2022 9295 Johnston Alysia Tst* El Potro Paola President 230.39             1161006030
12/13/2022 2736 SIMON JASON Tst* El Potro Paola Business Office 65.65               1164006030
12/14/2022 2736 SIMON JASON Tst* El Potro Paola Business Office 87.81               1164006030

Tst* El Potro Paola Total 383.85             
12/21/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Tst* Loulou Athletics 34.06               1155506010
12/21/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Tst* Loulou Athletics 63.24               1155526010

Tst* Loulou Total 97.30               
12/28/2022 3403 Andersen Kaylena Tst* Papa Dons Pizza Athletics 70.35               8383837460

Tst* Papa Dons Pizza Total 70.35               
12/10/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Tst* Phil & Dereks Resta Athletics 36.93               1155506020
12/10/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Tst* Phil & Dereks Resta Athletics 68.59               1155526020

Tst* Phil & Dereks Resta Total 105.52             
12/7/2022 3031 Mathes Mike Tst* Sharkys Pub & Grub Institutional 60.04               1212026190

12/18/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Tst* Sharkys Pub & Grub Athletics 25.09               1155506020
12/18/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Tst* Sharkys Pub & Grub Athletics 46.59               1155526020

12/6/2022 3437 Vernon Conner Tst* Sharkys Pub & Grub Institutional 72.74               1212056011
Tst* Sharkys Pub & Grub Total 204.46             

12/8/2022 3254 Williams Aprell Tst* Tom, Dick & Hank Athletics 30.02               1155556020
Tst* Tom, Dick & Hank Total 30.02               

12/18/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Tst* Velvet Taco - Housto Athletics 6.73                 1155506020
12/18/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Tst* Velvet Taco - Housto Athletics 12.50               1155526020

Tst* Velvet Taco - Housto Total 19.23               
12/14/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Uber *eats Help.Uber.Com Athletics 10.35               1155506260
12/14/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Uber *eats Help.Uber.Com Athletics 19.22               1155526260

Uber *eats Help.Uber.Com Total 29.57               
12/4/2022 9196 TADTMAN JEFF P Uber *trip Help.Uber.Com Athletics 10.74               1155046260
12/4/2022 9196 TADTMAN JEFF P Uber *trip Help.Uber.Com Athletics 10.73               1155066260

Uber *trip Help.Uber.Com Total 21.47               
12/9/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Uber Eats Athletics 16.82               1155506260
12/9/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Uber Eats Athletics 31.25               1155506260

12/10/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Uber Eats Athletics 19.42               1155506260
12/10/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Uber Eats Athletics 36.08               1155526260
12/13/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Uber Eats Athletics 12.70               1155506260
12/13/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Uber Eats Athletics 23.60               1155526260
12/15/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Uber Eats Athletics 12.03               1155506260
12/15/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Uber Eats Athletics 22.33               1155526260
12/15/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Uber Eats Athletics 15.03               1155506260
12/15/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Uber Eats Athletics 27.92               1155526260

1/1/2023 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Uber Eats Athletics 11.90               1155506020
1/1/2023 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Uber Eats Athletics 22.10               1155526020

Uber Eats Total 251.18             
12/13/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Uber Trip Athletics 9.99                 1155506260
12/13/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Uber Trip Athletics 18.56               1155526260
12/14/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Uber Trip Athletics 3.48                 1155506260
12/14/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Uber Trip Athletics 6.47                 1155526260
12/17/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Uber Trip Athletics 7.32                 1155506260
12/17/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Uber Trip Athletics 13.58               1155526260
12/21/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Uber Trip Athletics 8.72                 1155506010
12/21/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Uber Trip Athletics 16.20               1155526010
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12/22/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Uber Trip Athletics 8.29                 1155506010
12/22/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Uber Trip Athletics 15.40               1155526010

12/4/2022 9196 TADTMAN JEFF P Uber Trip Athletics 9.95                 1155046260
12/4/2022 9196 TADTMAN JEFF P Uber Trip Athletics 9.95                 1155066260
12/5/2022 9196 TADTMAN JEFF P Uber Trip Athletics 6.99                 1155046260
12/5/2022 9196 TADTMAN JEFF P Uber Trip Athletics 6.99                 1155066260
12/5/2022 9196 TADTMAN JEFF P Uber Trip Athletics 12.53               1155046260
12/5/2022 9196 TADTMAN JEFF P Uber Trip Athletics 12.53               1155066260

12/10/2022 3254 Williams Aprell Uber Trip Athletics 8.93                 1155556020
Uber Trip Total 175.88             

12/4/2022 9196 TADTMAN JEFF P Uber* Trip Athletics 12.04               1155046260
12/4/2022 9196 TADTMAN JEFF P Uber* Trip Athletics 12.04               1155066260

Uber* Trip Total 24.08               
12/23/2022 9345 CASTANEDA JESSICA Uline Grants 154.14             3737886170

Uline Total 154.14             
12/31/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Under Armour Gtx Athletics 5.46                 1155507000
12/31/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Under Armour Gtx Athletics 10.13               1155527000

Under Armour Gtx Total 15.59               
12/12/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP United Athletics 12.25               1155506260
12/12/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP United Athletics 22.75               1155526260
12/10/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP United Athletics 52.50               1155506260
12/10/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP United Athletics 97.50               1155526260

United Total 185.00             
12/1/2022 9345 CASTANEDA JESSICA Ups Grants 142.76             3737886170

12/12/2022 9345 CASTANEDA JESSICA Ups Grants 303.60             3737876170
Ups Total 446.36             

12/10/2022 2934 Mason Holli Usc Marketplace Grants 700.00             2727186260
Usc Marketplace Total 700.00             

12/15/2022 9329 SUASTEGUI LETICIA Usps Po 1925410619 Grants 15.04               3737196150
Usps Po 1925410619 Total 15.04               

12/19/2022 9196 TADTMAN JEFF P Usps Po 1931790511 Athletics 12.00               1155066020
Usps Po 1931790511 Total 12.00               

12/30/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Vue*ged Athletics 16.25               1155507000
Vue*ged Total 16.25               

12/9/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Walgreens #16293 Athletics 2.88                 1155507000
12/9/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Walgreens #16293 Athletics 5.34                 1155527000

Walgreens #16293 Total 8.22                 
12/10/2022 2876 ARVIDSON SUSIE Wal-Mart #0039 Institutional 69.80               7032007000

12/8/2022 3429 COCHRAN BLAKE Wal-Mart #0039 Athletics 107.88             1155106010
12/12/2022 3411 Demko Luke Wal-Mart #0039 Athletics 162.64             1155007000

12/6/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Wal-Mart #0039 Athletics 34.08               1155507000
12/6/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Wal-Mart #0039 Athletics 63.29               1155527000

12/27/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Wal-Mart #0039 Athletics 42.81               1155507000
12/27/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Wal-Mart #0039 Athletics 79.50               1155527000

12/2/2022 3379 Yount Chelsea Wal-Mart #0039 Athletics 21.54               8383837460
12/5/2022 3379 Yount Chelsea Wal-Mart #0039 Athletics 90.85               8383837460
12/7/2022 3379 Yount Chelsea Wal-Mart #0039 Athletics 57.30               8383837460
12/7/2022 3379 Yount Chelsea Wal-Mart #0039 Athletics 99.15               8383837460
12/9/2022 3379 Yount Chelsea Wal-Mart #0039 Athletics 54.68               8383837460

12/12/2022 3379 Yount Chelsea Wal-Mart #0039 Athletics 13.89               1156087000
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Wal-Mart #0039 Total 897.41             
12/11/2022 2876 ARVIDSON SUSIE Wal-Mart #0072 Institutional 134.83             7575396190

Wal-Mart #0072 Total 134.83             
12/14/2022 9329 SUASTEGUI LETICIA Wal-Mart #0372 Grants 104.98             3737196155
12/14/2022 9329 SUASTEGUI LETICIA Wal-Mart #0372 Grants 195.71             3737196155
12/15/2022 9329 SUASTEGUI LETICIA Wal-Mart #0372 Grants 597.91             3737196155
12/20/2022 9329 SUASTEGUI LETICIA Wal-Mart #0372 Grants 114.92             3737196155

Wal-Mart #0372 Total 1,013.52         
12/9/2022 9360 Quick Jennifer Walmart.Com 8009666546 Grants 30.47               3739616150

Walmart.Com 8009666546 Total 30.47               
12/4/2022 3403 Andersen Kaylena Wendys 4030 Athletics 57.64               8383837460
12/3/2022 3361 Hamm Trisha Wendys 4030 Athletics 8.08 1155206020

Wendys 4030 Total 65.72               
12/1/2022 0079 Manrique Santos Western Schools/Elite Pr Institutional 28.95               1212166260

Western Schools/Elite Pr Total 28.95               
12/29/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Whataburger 1032 Athletics 9.54 1155506020
12/29/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Whataburger 1032 Athletics 17.72               1155526020

Whataburger 1032 Total 27.26               
12/18/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Whataburger 1046 Athletics 2.42 1155506020
12/18/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Whataburger 1046 Athletics 4.49 1155526020

Whataburger 1046 Total 6.91 
12/2/2022 3429 COCHRAN BLAKE Whataburger 1210 Athletics 218.07             8383837460

12/28/2022 3429 COCHRAN BLAKE Whataburger 1210 Athletics 31.44               1155107000
Whataburger 1210 Total 249.51             

12/26/2022 2736 SIMON JASON Wholesaleinternet.Net Business Office 94.00               1164007000
Wholesaleinternet.Net Total 94.00               

12/14/2022 9030 HILL JOHN Win Reality Vr Athletics 228.00             1155257000
Win Reality Vr Total 228.00             

12/29/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Wingstop - 1633 - McOmmer Athletics 6.93 1155506020
12/29/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Wingstop - 1633 - McOmmer Athletics 12.86               1155526020

Wingstop - 1633 - McOmmer Total 19.79               
12/17/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Wingstop 0496 Athletics 12.42               1155506020
12/17/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Wingstop 0496 Athletics 23.06               1155526020

Wingstop 0496 Total 35.48               
12/20/2022 3429 COCHRAN BLAKE Wingstop 1155 Athletics 14.06               1155106020

Wingstop 1155 Total 14.06               
12/3/2022 9329 SUASTEGUI LETICIA Wm Supercenter #372 Grants 127.06             3737196150

12/20/2022 9329 SUASTEGUI LETICIA Wm Supercenter #372 Grants 117.79             3737196155
Wm Supercenter #372 Total 244.85             

12/2/2022 3403 Andersen Kaylena Wm Supercenter #39 Athletics 65.14               8383837460
12/5/2022 3148 Sutton Sara Wm Supercenter #39 Institutional 23.41               1212056020
12/5/2022 3148 Sutton Sara Wm Supercenter #39 Institutional 23.41               1212056020
12/2/2022 3379 Yount Chelsea Wm Supercenter #39 Athletics 116.34             8383837460
12/2/2022 3379 Yount Chelsea Wm Supercenter #39 Athletics 166.21             8383837460

Wm Supercenter #39 Total 394.51             
12/29/2022 3429 COCHRAN BLAKE Www.Prepnetwork.Com Athletics 99.99               1155106020

Www.Prepnetwork.Com Total 99.99               
12/13/2022 9345 CASTANEDA JESSICA Www.Whova.Com Grants 3,199.00         3737886060

Www.Whova.Com Total 3,199.00         
12/26/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Yazoo Mini Market Athletics 4.64 1155506020
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12/26/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Yazoo Mini Market Athletics 8.62 1155526020
12/26/2022 9352 REDRICK PHILIP Yazoo Mini Market Athletics 42.82               1155506075

Yazoo Mini Market Total 56.08               
12/13/2022 9345 CASTANEDA JESSICA Zoom.Us 888-799-9666 Grants 196.92             3737876150

Zoom.Us 888-799-9666 Total 196.92             
Grand Total 110,658.20     

51



ACTION/DISCUSSION ITEMS 

A. APPROVAL OF 2023-24 ACADEMIC CALENDARS

BACKGROUND:  Following are the 2023-24 academic calendars for main campus and Crawford, Linn, 
and Miami Counties.   

RECOMMENDATION:  It is recommended that the Board approve both 2023-24 academic calendars 
for their respective locations. 

BOARD ACTION: MOTION  _____ SECOND  _____  VOTE  _____ 
DISCUSSION: 
VOTE:    Bartelsmeyer   Elliott   Fewins 

  Hart    Holt    Nelson 
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Su M Tu W Th F Sa 3 Campus Closed - Independence Day Su M Tu W Th F Sa 4 Campus Open
1 4 Campus Closed - Independence Day 1 2 3 4 5 6 8-9 In-Service - Faculty Work Day

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 7 Campus Open (Limited Staff) 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 10 Spring Semester Begins
9 10 11 12 13 14 15 14 Campus Open (Limited Staff) 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 15 Campus Closed - Martin Luther King Jr. Day

16 17 18 19 20 21 22 21 Campus Open (Limited Staff) 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 16 Last Day to Add a 16 - Week Course
23 24 25 26 27 28 29 28 Campus Open (Limited Staff) 28 29 30 31 22 First Rosters Due
30 31 24 Last Day to Drop MWF/Online 16 Week Course WITH REFUND

25 Last Day to Drop TR 16 Week Course WITH REFUND

Su M Tu W Th F Sa 7 First day for 169 day faculty Su M Tu W Th F Sa 6 Last Day to Drop a 16 Week Course WITHOUT REFUND
1 2 3 4 5 7-8 In-Service - Faculty Work Day 1 2 3 7 20th Day - Cert Rosters Due

6 7 8 9 10 11 12 9 Fall Semester Begins 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 7 WITHDRAWALS BEGIN - NO REFUND - "W" on TRANSCRIPT
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 15 Last Day to Add a 16 - Week Course 11 12 13 14 15 16 17
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 21 First Rosters Due 18 19 20 21 22 23 24
27 28 29 30 31 23 Last Day to Drop MWF/Online 16 Week Course WITH REFUND 25 26 27 28 29

24 Last Day to Drop TR 16 Week Course WITH REFUND

Su M Tu W Th F Sa 4 Campus Closed - Labor Day Su M Tu W Th F Sa 11-15 Campus Closed - Spring Break
1 2 5 Last Day to Drop a 16 Week Course WITHOUT REFUND 1 2 22 Aggie Days - No Class - Campus Open

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 6 20th Day - Cert Rosters Due 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 29 Campus Closed - Good Friday
10 11 12 13 14 15 16 6 WITHDRAWALS BEGIN - NO REFUND - "W" on TRANSCRIPT 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 17 18 19 20 21 22 23
24 25 26 27 28 29 30 24 25 26 27 28 29 30

31

Su M Tu W Th F Sa Su M Tu W Th F Sa 26 Last Day for Withdrawals
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 1 2 3 4 5 6 29 Graduate Assessment Exam 2:00 PM
8 9 10 11 12 13 14 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

15 16 17 18 19 20 21 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
22 23 24 25 26 27 28 21 22 23 24 25 26 27
29 30 31 28 29 30

Su M Tu W Th F Sa 17 Last Day for Withdrawals Su M Tu W Th F Sa 7-10 Finals
1 2 3 4 17 No CTE Classes - Campus Open 1 2 3 4 11 Graduation 

5 6 7 8 9 10 11 20-24 CTE Campus Closed Thanksgiving Break 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 13 Assessment Day
12 13 14 15 16 17 18 27 Intersession Begins 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 13 Last Day for 169 Day Faculty
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 14 Grades Due by 5:00 PM
26 27 28 29 30 26 27 28 29 30 31 27 Campus Closed Memorial Day 

Su M Tu W Th F Sa 5-8 Finals Su M Tu W Th F Sa 3 Summer Session Starts 
1 2 12 Grades Due by 5:00 PM 1 7 Campus Open (Limited Staff)

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 14 Last Day for 189 Day Faculty 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 14 Campus Open (Limited Staff)
10 11 12 13 14 15 16 15 Campus Closed -  Christmas Break 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 21 Campus Open (Limited Staff)
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 22 End of Intersession 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 28 Campus Open (Limited Staff)
24 25 26 27 28 29 30 23 24 25 26 27 28 29
31 30

Year: 2023 Start Day: 1: Sun, 2: Mon

2023-2024 FSCC CTE and Crawford, Linn, and Miami County  Calendar

July 2023 July January 2024 January

1

August 2023 August                                                               February 2024 February

October 2023 October                                                             April 2024 April

September 2023 September                                                        March 2024 March

MCC Campus and CTE Locations (STARS, Harley-Davidson, CTEC) and CTE Courses (ALH - CNT - HDT - HVAC - JD - NUR - WLD) will follow this Calendar.                                   
ALL Online Courses will follow the FSCC Main Campus Calendar.    

November 2023 November                                                          May 2024 May

December 2023 December June 2024 June

SCHOOL IN SESSION CAMPUS CLOSED FACULTY WORK DAY / NO CLASS IMPORTANT DATES FINALS 
CAMPUS OPEN
(LIMITED STAFF)
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Su M Tu W Th F Sa 3 Campus Closed - Independence Day Su M Tu W Th F Sa 4 Campus Open
1 4 Campus Closed - Independence Day 1 2 3 4 5 6 8-9 In-Service - Faculty Work Day

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 7 Campus Open (Limited Staff) 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 10 Spring Semester Begins
9 10 11 12 13 14 15 14 Campus Open (Limited Staff) 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 15 Campus Closed - Martin Luther King Jr. Day
16 17 18 19 20 21 22 21 Campus Open (Limited Staff) 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 16 Last Day to Add a 16 - Week Course
23 24 25 26 27 28 29 28 Campus Open (Limited Staff) 28 29 30 31 22 First Rosters Due
30 31 24 Last Day to Drop MWF/Online 16 Week Course WITH REFUND

25 Last Day to Drop TR 16 Week Course WITH REFUND

Su M Tu W Th F Sa 7 First day for 169 day faculty Su M Tu W Th F Sa 6 Last Day to Drop a 16 Week Course WITHOUT REFUND
1 2 3 4 5 7-8 In-Service - Faculty Work Day 1 2 3 7 20th Day - Cert Rosters Due

6 7 8 9 10 11 12 9 Fall Semester Begins 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 7 WITHDRAWALS BEGIN - NO REFUND - "W" on TRANSCRIPT
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 15 Last Day to Add a 16 - Week Course 11 12 13 14 15 16 17
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 21 First Rosters Due 18 19 20 21 22 23 24
27 28 29 30 31 23 Last Day to Drop MWF/Online 16 Week Course WITH REFUND 25 26 27 28 29

24 Last Day to Drop TR 16 Week Course WITH REFUND

Su M Tu W Th F Sa 4 Campus Closed - Labor Day Su M Tu W Th F Sa 11-15 Campus Closed - Spring Break
1 2 5 Last Day to Drop a 16 Week Course WITHOUT REFUND 1 2 22 Aggie Days - No Class - Campus Open

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 6 20th Day - Cert Rosters Due 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 29 Campus Closed - Good Friday
10 11 12 13 14 15 16 6 WITHDRAWALS BEGIN - NO REFUND - "W" on TRANSCRIPT 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 17 18 19 20 21 22 23
24 25 26 27 28 29 30 24 25 26 27 28 29 30

31

Su M Tu W Th F Sa Su M Tu W Th F Sa 26 Last Day for Withdrawals
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 1 2 3 4 5 6 29 Graduate Assessment Exam 2:00 PM
8 9 10 11 12 13 14 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
15 16 17 18 19 20 21 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
22 23 24 25 26 27 28 21 22 23 24 25 26 27
29 30 31 28 29 30

Su M Tu W Th F Sa 10th Last Day for Withdrawals Su M Tu W Th F Sa 7-10 Finals
1 2 3 4 17-21 Finals 1 2 3 4 11 Graduation 

5 6 7 8 9 10 11 22-24 Campus Closed Thanksgiving Break 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 13 Assessment Day
12 13 14 15 16 17 18 27 Intersession Begins 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 13 Last Day for 169 Day Faculty
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 28 Grades Due by 5:00 PM 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 14 Grades Due by 5:00 PM
26 27 28 29 30 29 Math Relays 26 27 28 29 30 31 27 Campus Closed Memorial Day 

Su M Tu W Th F Sa 6 Last Day for 169 Day Faculty Su M Tu W Th F Sa 3 Summer Session Starts 
1 2 15 Campus Closed -  Christmas Break 1 7 Campus Open (Limited Staff)

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 22 End of Intersession 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 14 Campus Open (Limited Staff)
10 11 12 13 14 15 16 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 21 Campus Open (Limited Staff)
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 28 Campus Open (Limited Staff)
24 25 26 27 28 29 30 23 24 25 26 27 28 29
31 30

December 2023

July 2023

August 2023

September 2023

July 

November 2023 November                                                          

December

January

October 2023

August                                                               

September                                                        

April

March

February

October                                                             

January 2024

February 2024

2023-2024 FSCC Main Campus and Online Academic Calendar

March 2024

April 2024

June

May

June 2024

May 2024

SCHOOL IN SESSION CAMPUS CLOSED FACULTY WORK DAY / NO CLASS MPORTANT DATES FINALS 
CAMPUS OPEN
(LIMITED STAFF)

Calendar Templates by Vertex42.com https://www.vertex42.com/calendars/
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B.  CONSIDERATION OF HEAVY EQUIPMENT SIMULATORS PURCHASE 

BACKGROUND:  FSCC has applied for and received approval of a grant for heavy equipment for 
$800,103 from the Department of Commerce-ARPA funds.    Previously in the September board 
meeting an agenda item was presented and approved for CAT simulators of $675,664.24.  Work has 
continued on the required grant documentation and it has come to our attention that we need to 
spend the entire approved amount of $800,103 to receive the grant.   

Attached is an update quote for additional simulators in the amount of $799,077.12 dated 
12/9/2022. 

Given the fluctuating market for electronic equipment we believe there could be a price increase 
that will move our expected expenditure higher.    

 

RECOMMENDATION:  Administration is asking for the board to approve a total amount of 
$800,103 for heavy equipment simulators purchase.  

 

BOARD ACTION: MOTION  _____  SECOND  _____   VOTE  _____ 

DISCUSSION: 

VOTE:     Bartelsmeyer     Elliott      Fewins 

     Hart      Holt      Nelson 
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Quote

QU-009833

316 SW Washington Street, Suite 300 Peoria,  IL 61602 USA

T + (309) 670-7595   F 309-263-0127   Tax ID 36-4643456   www.simformotion.com

Simformotion™ LLC is the licensee for Cat® Simulators for Caterpillar Inc.

Item Name Qty UM Item Description Sales Price Disc Net Price Ext Price

 CUSTOMER  SHIP TO

Fort Scott Community College

2108 Horton St

Fort Scott, KS 66701

Fort Scott Community College

2108 Horton St

Fort Scott, KS 66701

620-223-2700 620-223-2700

  Quote Date 12/9/2022   Currency USD   Payment Term PrePay

  Account Manager Curtis Meyer   Shipping Method Real Time Shipping Method

G4-HEX-CMM3 2 EACH G4 - Hydraulic Excavator - Simulator System

w/ 3 Screens on 120v Motion

$ 74,939.33 18.00% $ 61,450.25 $ 122,900.50

G4-ACE-BNDL 2 EACH G4 - Advanced Excavator Bundle $ 10,991.36 18.00% $ 9,012.92 $ 18,025.84

G4-ACE-VR 2 EACH Advanced Construction Excavator VR Edition $ 6,920.00 18.00% $ 5,674.40 $ 11,348.80

G4-MBL-KIT-M 2 EACH Simulator Mobility Kit- On Motion $ 1,732.56 18.00% $ 1,420.70 $ 2,841.40

SPPT36 2 EACH 36 Months Technical Support &

Maintenance Updates Included

$ 0.00 .00% $ 0.00 $ 0.00

SSC-HEX 2 EACH 36 Months SimScholars™ Hydraulic

Excavator Curriculum Included

$ 0.00 .00% $ 0.00 $ 0.00

SSC-ACE-BNDL 2 EACH 36 Months SimScholars™ Adv Excavator

Curriculum Included

$ 0.00 .00% $ 0.00 $ 0.00

G4-SWL2-CMM3 2 EACH G4 - Small Wheel Loader - Simulator System

w/ 3 Screens on 120v Motion

$ 79,988.93 18.00% $ 65,590.92 $ 131,181.84

G4-SWL-SB-BNDL 2 EACH G4 -Small Wheel Loader Skill Builder Bundle $ 7,191.26 18.00% $ 5,896.83 $ 11,793.66

G4-SWL-SB-VR 2 EACH Small Wheel Loader Skill Builder VR Edition $ 4,440.00 18.00% $ 3,640.80 $ 7,281.60

G4-MBL-KIT-M 2 EACH Simulator Mobility Kit- On Motion $ 1,732.56 18.00% $ 1,420.70 $ 2,841.40

SPPT36 2 EACH 36 Months Technical Support &

Maintenance Updates

$ 0.00 .00% $ 0.00 $ 0.00

SSC-SWL 2 EACH 36 Months SimScholars™ Small Wheel

Loader Curriculum Included

$ 0.00 .00% $ 0.00 $ 0.00

G4-TTT-CMM4 2 EACH G4 - Medium Dozer - Simulator System w/ 4

Screens on 120v Motion

$ 83,956.26 18.00% $ 68,844.13 $ 137,688.26

G4-AD-BNDL 2 EACH G4 - Advanced Dozer Bundle $ 14,010.08 18.00% $ 11,488.27 $ 22,976.54

G4-AD-VR 2 EACH Advanced Dozer VR Edition $ 6,920.00 18.00% $ 5,674.40 $ 11,348.80

G4-MBL-KIT-M-2 2 EACH Simulator Mobility Kit- On Motion W/ Rear

TV

$ 1,782.78 18.00% $ 1,461.88 $ 2,923.76

SPPT36 2 EACH 36 Months Technical Support &

Maintenance Updates

$ 0.00 .00% $ 0.00 $ 0.00

SSC-TTT 2 EACH 36 Months SimScholars™ Dozer Curriculum

Included

$ 0.00 .00% $ 0.00 $ 0.00

SSC-AD-BNDL 2 EACH 36 Months SimScholars™ Advanced Dozer

Curriculum Included

$ 0.00 .00% $ 0.00 $ 0.00

G4-MG2-CMM4 2 EACH G4 - M-Series Motor Grader - Simulator

System w/ 4 Screens on 120v Motion

$ 86,396.91 18.00% $ 70,845.47 $ 141,690.94

G4-MBL-KIT-M-2 2 EACH Simulator Mobility Kit- On Motion W/ Rear

TV

$ 1,782.78 18.00% $ 1,461.88 $ 2,923.76

Date Printed: Friday, December 9, 2022 Page 1 of  2

Please see Notes for additional information and Terms and Conditions

Simformotion : Confidential Yellow
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Quote

QU-009833

316 SW Washington Street, Suite 300 Peoria,  IL 61602 USA

T + (309) 670-7595   F 309-263-0127   Tax ID 36-4643456   www.simformotion.com

Simformotion™ LLC is the licensee for Cat® Simulators for Caterpillar Inc.

Item Name Qty UM Item Description Sales Price Disc Net Price Ext Price

 CUSTOMER  SHIP TO

Fort Scott Community College

2108 Horton St

Fort Scott, KS 66701

Fort Scott Community College

2108 Horton St

Fort Scott, KS 66701

620-223-2700 620-223-2700

  Quote Date 12/9/2022   Currency USD   Payment Term PrePay
